
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams (Agenda) Graham Aisthorpe-Watts (Minutes) 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday 12 June 2013 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor David Bard 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Tony Orgee 
 Members of the Civic Affairs Committee – Councillors Neil Davies, 

Simon Edwards, Alison Elcox, Sebastian Kindersley, Douglas de Lacey, 
Janet Lockwood, Ray Manning, Raymond Matthews, Jim Stewart, Robert Turner 
and Bunty Waters 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CIVIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE, which will be held 
in SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 20 
JUNE 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To instruct the Chairman to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 

March 2013, as a correct record. 
 

   
 ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
4. Appointment of Lead and Deputy Independent Persons    
 In July 2012 the Council appointed Kathleen English as the lead 

independent person and Eric Revell as her deputy. Their role was to 
assist in the assessment of conduct complaints, as required by law. Due 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



to the requirements of the transitional provisions of the Localism Act the 
post-holders could only be appointed until 30 June 2013, as both were 
former members of the Council’s Standards Committee. 
 
Following a robust recruitment process Full Council made the following 
appointments at its meeting on 23 May: 
1) Grant Osbourn as lead Independent Person 
2) Gillian Holmes as deputy Independent Person 
For the period 1 July 2013 to 30 June 2016 
 
Grant Osbourn has worked in the private sector for the last 20 years as 
both national and regional sales manager for three multinational 
companies. He was previously the independent Chairman of Fenland 
District Council’s Standards Committee for three years and an 
independent member of East Cambridgeshire District Council’s 
Standards Committee for two years. In 2012 he was appointed as lead 
Independent Person for ECDC. 
 
Gillian Holmes is a qualified solicitor who has spent the majority of her 
working life within public service at the Courts Service, responsible for 
advising 125 lay justices and involved in contributing to the development 
and monitoring of codes of practice for both magistrates and staff. In 
2012 she was appointed as Independent Person to both Cambridgeshire 
County Council and Peterborough City Council. 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
5. Independent Person Protocol   7 - 10 
 
6. Amendments to the Council's Constitution   11 - 28 
 
7. Trumpington Meadows Community Governance Review   29 - 30 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
8. Northstowe Community Governance Review    
 A verbal update will be given at the meeting.  
   
9. Update on Code of Conduct Complaints   31 - 32 
 
10. Training on Code of Conduct    
 Arrangements are currently being finalised for a Code of Conduct/Pre-

determination and bias training session in conjunction with Huntingdonshire 
District Council at South Cambridgeshire District Council run by Peter Keith-
Lucas from Bevan Brittan Solicitors. The training date, which is likely to be at the 
end of September/beginning of October, will be announced at Civic Affairs 
Committee, along with further details. This will be an interactive session where 
members will be given an overview of the Code of Conduct and the rules on 
interests and asked to consider a number of short scenarios and what types of 
interest need to be considered or declared, along with how to apply for a 
dispensation. Members will also be given practice at how to make a verbal 
declaration of interest at a committee/full council so that they comply with the 
Localism Act requirements. 

 

  
 
 

 



11. Protocol Between Cambridgeshire/Peterborough Monitoring 
Officers and Cambridgeshire Police  

 33 - 42 
 The Monitoring Officer signed a joint protocol on the 10th May with 

Cambridgeshire Police and Huntingdonshire District Council and East 
Cambridgeshire District Council to set out liaison procedures between 
monitoring officers and the police on handling Councillor complaints 
where there is a potential criminal sanction.  This follows new criminal 
offences in relation to non-disclosure of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
being introduced by the Localism Act.  A copy of the protocol is attached 
for information.  Cambridgeshire Police has agreed that the Information 
Management Unit at Thorpe Wood in Peterborough will act as the single 
point of contact for councils. 

 

   
12. Dates of Next Meeting    
 To note that the next meeting will be held on 20 September 2013 at 

10am. 
 



 
   

 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badg
[...]
l be recognised as consistently innovative and a high 
performer with a track record of delivering value for money by focussing on the 
priorities, needs and aspirations of our residents, parishes and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee held on 
Thursday, 14 March 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mick Martin – Chairman 
  Councillor Alison Elcox – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Sebastian Kindersley Douglas de Lacey 
 Janet Lockwood Ray Manning 
 Raymond Matthews Jim Stewart 
 Robert Turner Bunty Waters 
 
Officers: Graham Aisthorpe-Watts 

Andrew Francis 
Democratic Services Team Leader 
Electoral Services Manager 

 David Lord 
Fiona McMillan 

Senior Lawyer 
Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 
Monitoring Officer 
 

Advisors: Eric Revell  
(Deputy Independent Person) 

 
 
(Councillor Alison Elcox, Vice-Chairman, was in the chair for the commencement of the meeting). 
 
20. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simon Edwards, Tony Orgee and 
Edd Stonham.  Kathleen English, Independent Person, also submitted her apologies for 
absence. 

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 25 as 

a member of Cambridgeshire County Council and a non-pecuniary interest in minute 
number 30 as he represented two of the Parish Councils named in the report. 
 
Councillor Robert Turner declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 30 as he 
represented three of the Parish Councils named in the report. 

  
22. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2012 were agreed and signed as a 

correct record.  
  
23. NORTHSTOWE - COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 
 (Councillor Janet Lockwood attended the meeting at this stage of proceedings). 

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out issues and implications for the future 
governance of Northstowe.   
 
David Lord, Senior Lawyer, presented the report which had been written in response to 
the Committee’s agreement at its previous meeting to consider the implications and 
proposed way forward regarding the establishment of a new Parish or Town Council at 
Northstowe.   

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Civic Affairs Committee Thursday, 14 March 2013 

The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 required the Council to 
take into account the views of a wide range of persons and bodies when reviewing issues 
of community governance.  This included local government electors for the area under 
review, Parish Councils, Residents’ Associations, Community Forums and the County 
Council.   
 
After submission of the Northstowe outline planning application in 2008 an informal 
consultation exercise was undertaken which enabled officers at the time to identify and 
resolve any potential issues that Parish Councils or local residents may have had in 
relation to establishing a new boundary for Northstowe.  In view of the fact that this 
exercise took place five years ago, officers agreed that it would be necessary to consult 
again with any interested parties, particularly existing residents and Parish Councils, to 
ascertain their views on any community governance proposals for Northstowe.  The 
following three-stage approach was therefore suggested: - 
 
Stage one – informal pre-consultation 
Officers intended to repeat the informal consultation exercise carried out in 2008 over the 
coming months, involving affected Parish Councils, the local Rampton Drift Residents’ 
Association and other interested parties, to inform a proposed formal Community 
Governance Review process in 2014.  This would investigate options for boundaries and 
any poten
[...]
r of its Parish Councillors, 
would be submitted to the Civic Affairs Committee for consideration where a decision 
could then be made to instigate another Community Governance Review.  This process 
would have to be followed each time a request was received to change the number of 
Councillors on a Parish Council.  It was emphasised, however, that the timetable included 

Page 2



Civic Affairs Committee Thursday, 14 March 2013 

in the report was not reflective of all Community Governance Reviews and that a much 
shorter review timescale could be followed to consider any such requests. 
 
(Councillor Mick Martin attended the meeting at this stage of proceedings). 
 
Discussion ensued on the proposed timetable included in the report and Members agreed 
that officers should be given the flexibility to truncate the process at any stage if 
necessary.   
 
The Committee APPROVED the proposed timetable and way forward for the Northstowe 
Community Governance Review, as set out in the report, but agreed that officers should 
be given the flexibility to truncate the process at any stage of the proposed timetable if 
necessary. 
 
(Councillor Mick Martin, Chairman, took the chair at this stage of the meeting). 

  
24. HAUXTON: COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 
 Councillor Janet Lockwood declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as she was a 

Member of Hauxton Parish Council. 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out Hauxton Parish Council’s request to 
increase the number of Parish Councillors at the next Parish Council election from seven 
to nine. 
 
Councillor Mick Martin, Chairman of the Civic Affairs Committee, presented the report and 
informed Members that five responses had been received as a result of going through the 
Community Governance Review process, copies of which were appended to the report. 
 
The Committee RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that an Order be made pursuant to Part 
4 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 to increase the 
number of Councillors at the next parish council election for Hauxton Parish Council from 
seven to nine. 

  
25. TRUMPINGTON MEADOWS: COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 
 Consideration was given to a report which informed the Committee that the Chief 

Executive had recently received a letter from the Chairman of Haslingfield Parish Council 
outlining a request for a Community Governance Review to be undertaken in respect of 
Trumpington Meadows. 
 
Councillor Mick Martin, Chairman of the Civic Affairs Committee, presented the report 
which was solely to note receipt of the letter from the Chairman of Haslingfield Parish 
Council at this stage, with a more detailed report scheduled for submission to the 
Committee in due course. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
26. RECRUITMENT OF NEW INDEPENDENT PERSON AND DEPUTY 
 
 The Committee considered a report which set out the requirements and suggested 

process for recruiting a new lead and deputy independent person. 
 
Fiona McMillan, Monitoring Officer, presented the report and outlined that the current lead 
and deputy independent persons could only be appointed until 30 June 2013 as per the 

Page 3



Civic Affairs Committee Thursday, 14 March 2013 

requirements of the transitional provisions of the Localism Act 2011, due to them being 
former members of the Council’s Standards Committee.  A proposed recruitment pack for 
the appointment of the new lead and deputy independent person was appended to the 
report.   
 
The Committee: 
 

(a) DELEGATED to the Chairman of the Civic Affairs Committee and the 
Monitoring Officer the responsibility of recruiting a lead Independent Person 
and a deputy Independent Person with the aim of recommending two 
appointments to Annual Council on 24 May 2013, with the roles to 
commence on 1 July 2013. 

 
(b) AGREED the updated recruitment pack appended to the report, subject to 

the incorporation of slight amendments to the language used in some of the 
documents 
[...]
icers now had access to a template for the new model and would be 
undertaking some work to populate this with information relevant to South Cambridgeshire 
District Council.  An update on this piece of work would be reported to the next meeting of 
the Civic Affairs Committee. 
 
The Committee NOTED the update. 

  
32. DATES OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee NOTED the dates of the next meetings as follows: - 

 
- Thursday 20 June 2013 at 10.00am 
- Friday 20 September 2013 at 10.00am 

  

Page 5



Civic Affairs Committee Thursday, 14 March 2013 

  
The Meeting ended at 11.13 a.m. 

 
 

Page 6



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Civic Affairs Committee 20th June 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Monitoring Officer 

 
 

INDEPENDENT PERSON PROTOCOL 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The Committee is requested to consider adopting an Independent Person 

Protocol to clarify the relationships between the lead and deputy Independent Person 
(IP) and South Cambridgeshire District Council in the process of handling standards 
complaints and wider promotion of standards.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
That the Civic Affairs Committee: 
 
a) adopt the Independent Person Protocol as detailed in Appendix A 
 
b) review the Protocol in 12 months’ time in consultation with the Independent 

Person and the Monitoring Officer to ensure it is still fit for purpose.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 

3. The statutory role of an Independent Person appointed under Section 28(7) of the 
Localism Act 2011 is to assist the Authority discharge its duty to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct amongst Members and Co-opted Members.  

 
4. The protocol has been established to clarify how the Independent Person will fulfill 

this role.  A copy of the proposed Protocol is attached at Appendix A of the report.  
 
5. The Localism Act 2011 introduced a new regime for Councils in promoting and 

maintaining high standards of conduct amongst Members and co-opted Members. 
This includes having in place a pro
[...]
d with the MO. 

18. The IP has the right of access to council buildings in order to carry out their role. 
Access should be agreed in advance with the MO. 

19. The MO will meet at least quarterly with the lead and deputy IP to review relevant 
matters. 

20. The lead and deputy IP will agree to sign a code of conduct, including a register of 
interests to be held by the MO and will declare any relevant interests in relation to 
cases to the MO who will decide whether the interest conflicts them out of 
involvement in the matter. 

21. The IP is to be considered an office-holder of the authority in accordance with the 
duty under s28(7) of the Localism Act 2011 and is therefore entitled to be covered by 
the council’s indemnity insurance provided they act reasonably and within the terms 
of this Protocol. 
 
 

Page 10



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Civic Affairs Committee 20 June 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Alex Colyer, Executive Director of Corporate Services and  

Fiona McMillan, Legal and Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To recommend that Council approves the amendments to the Constitution as outlined 

in this report.   
 
2. This is not a key decision but changes to the Constitution must be approved by 

Council. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. That Council be recommended to: - 
 

(a) Approve the revised version of Article 6 of the Constitution, as set out in 
Appendix A to the report. 

 
(b) Approve the revised version of the Scrutiny and Overview Procedure Rules, 

as set out in Appendix B to the report. 
 
(c) Approve the amendment of those sections of the Constitution referred to in 

paragraph 10.1 of the report to reflect the establishment of the Partnerships 
Review Committee as a second scrutiny and overview committee. 

 
(d) Amend the Member role descriptions under Part 5 of the Constitution relating 

to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee so that they apply to both the 
Partnerships Review Committee and the Scrutiny and Overview Committee. 

 
(e) Allocate the Partnerships Review Committee as the authority’s Crime and 

Disorder Committee. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. This report suggests a number of amendments to the Council’s Constitution further to 

the decision by Council at its Annual General Meeting on 23 May 2013 to abolish the 
Sustainable Energy Committee and introduce a second scrutiny and overview 
committee called the Partnerships Review Committee. 

 
Background 

 
5. The Council made a decision at its Annual General Meeting on 23 May 2013 to 

abolish the Sustainable Energy Committee and establish a Partnerships Review 
Committee as part of the authority’s scrutiny and overview arrangements.   
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 11



6. The Council also resolved “that a report be submitted to the meeting of Council on 25 
July 2013, setting out the constitutional changes required as a result of the proposed 
changes to the committee structure being implemented”.  This report sets out 
recommended changes to the Council’s Constitution resulting from the changes 
made to its committee structure.   

 
7. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee on 4 July 2013 and the inaugural meeting of 

the Partnerships Review Committee currently scheduled to be held on 11 July 2013 
will also consider these recommended changes to the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Considerations 

 
8. Partnerships Review Committee  
 
8.1  The Partnerships Review Committee was introduced as part of the Council’s scrutiny 

and overview function to scrutinise, challenge and hold decision takers to account on 
those issues considered as external, which may or may not involve formal 
partnerships.  It is proposed that the committee will therefore liaise with external 
organisations operating in South Cambridgeshire, whether national, regional or local, 
to ensure that the interests of local people are enhanced by collaborative working. 
 

8.2  Major projects su
[...]
d. 

17. Operating Guidelines for Task and Finish Groups set up by the Scrutiny 
and Overview Committee and Partnerships Review Committee 
Formal Agenda Optional
Formal, detailed minutes 
/ notes

No

Lead Officer(s) Democratic Services Team Leader, Democratic 
Services Officer and lead officer(s) from the relevant 
service area

Action notes To be compiled by the allocated lead officer and 
reviewed from meeting to meeting.  Normally to be 
made available to the public on request after 
publication of the final report.

External / public 
involvement

Meetings will not be public; however, stakeholders will 
be invited to attend and to contribute to the panels’ 
work programmes, including co-option to the panel, as 
appropriate.

Politically proportionate No
Composition Appointed by the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

and Partnerships Review Committee from non-
executive members with the relevant experience / 
interest.

The Cabinet portfolio holder may be invited to 
contribute in an advisory capacity to reviews overseen 
by the Scrutiny and Overview Committee and 
Partnerships Review Committee..

Size This will vary according to the matter under discussion; 
however, panels should not normally comprise more 
than five members of the Council.

Terms of Reference Terms of Reference must be agreed by the Scrutiny 
and Overview Committee or Partnerships Review 
Committee at the point of establishment and must 
include:

The specific issue to be considered;
A timescale and deadline;
Principal aims and objectives.

 

APPENDIX B
Page 27



Page 28

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT  
 

  
REPORT TO: Civic Affairs Committee 20 June 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Senior Lawyer 

 
 

TRUMPINGTON MEADOWS COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider Haslingfield Parish Council’s request for a Community Governance 

Review (“CGR”) to be undertaken in respect of Trumpington Meadows pursuant to 
the provisions of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act (“the 
2007 Act”).  A copy of the request is annexed to this Report.   

 
 Recommendation 
 
2. (i) That the Committee agrees that a CGR should be undertaken to consider the 

future governance arrangements for the new community at Trumpington Meadows 
but that it should not commence until the occupation level of new properties in the 
Haslingfield part of Trumpington Meadows reaches 100 (presently none are in South 
Cambridgeshire District Area), which is not expected until 2014/15. 

 
 (ii) That officers commence informal discussions with all interested parties after the 

developer’s building programme for phase two of Trumpington Meadows has become 
clear with a view to taking “soundings” on process, boundary treatment and 
governance structure. 
 
Background 

 
3. The letter points to fundamental differences between the long established community 

in the parish of Haslingfield and the new community that is beginning to establish 
itself and grow at Trumpington Meadows.  
 

4. The letter urges SCDC to undertake a CGR “at the appropriate time” with a view to 
creating a new parish and parish council at Trumpington Meadows.         

 
Considerations 

 
5. (i) Section 93 of the 2007 Act allows the Council to decide how to undertake a 

CGR provided that it complies with the duties specified in the 2007 Act namely 
undertaking consultation; reflecting identities and interests of the community; 
governance arrangements must be effective and convenient; and the Council must 
take into account existing/potential arrangements and also representations made.   

 
 (ii) Under existing regulations, a CGR once started must be completed within 12 

months. DCLG is considering reducing the time frame and making other changes to 
the CGR process.  A key feature of any CGR is consultation with local 
residents/electors but this is difficult to do when attempting to put in place a 
governance structure for a new community which has barely

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee held on 
Thursday, 20 June 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor David Bard – Chairman 
  Councillor Tony Orgee – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Sebastian Kindersley Janet Lockwood 
 Ray Manning Raymond Matthews 
 Jim Stewart Robert Turner 
 Bunty Waters  
 
Officers: Graham Aisthorpe-Watts Democratic Services Team Leader 
 David Lord Senior Lawyer 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Tracy Mann Development Officer 
 John Pym New Village Senior Planning Officer 
 
Parish Councillor Bob Branch (Chairman of Haslingfield Parish Council), District Councillor Lynda 
Harford, Grant Osbourn (Lead Independent Person with effect from 1 July 2013) and John 
Wheelhouse (former Chairman of Haslingfield Parish Council) were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neil Davies, Simon Edwards, 
Alison Elcox and Douglas de Lacey. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 7 as 

a County Councillor for the Gamlingay electoral division, which included Haslingfield.   
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2013 were AGREED and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 
  
4. APPOINTMENT OF LEAD AND DEPUTY INDEPENDENT PERSONS 
 
 Councillor David Bard, Chairman of the Civic Affairs Committee, introduced this item and 

commenced by reporting that Kathy English and Eric Revell would shortly be standing 
down as the Council’s Lead and Deputy Independent Persons.  They had supported the 
Council’s standards processes for the last six to seven years and Councillor Bard 
extended his thanks to them for their helpful input over that period.  It was noted that the 
transitional arrangements following the introduction of the Localism Act 2011 and the 
abolition of the former standards regime meant that both Kathy English and Eric Revell 
could only be appointed as Independent Persons until 30 June 2013 and would not be 
able to put themselves forward for subsequent terms of office due to being former 
members of the Standards Committee. 
 
 
 
 



Civic Affairs Committee Thursday, 20 June 2013 

Councillor Bard agreed to write to Kathy English and Eric Revell to thank them on behalf 
of the committee for their service.  In addition, Councillor Sebastian Kindersley proposed a 
formal motion of thanks to Kathy English and Eric Revell, which was seconded and 
unanimously SUPPORTED by the committee.  
 
Councillor Bard reported that, following a robust recruitment process, the Council made 
the following appointments at its meeting on 23 May 2013 for the period 1 July 2013 to 30 
June 2016: - 
 

- Grant Osborn as lead Independent Person; 
- Gillian Holmes as deputy Independent Person.  

  
5. INDEPENDENT PERSON PROTOCOL 
 
 Consideration was given to a report setting out an Independent Person Protocol, which 

sought to clarify the relationship between the lead and deputy Independent Person and 
South Cambridgeshire District Council in the process of handling standards complaints 
and the wider promotion of standards.  A copy of the proposed Protocol was appended to 
the report. 
 
The Civic Affairs Committee: - 
 

a) ADOPTED the Independent Person Protocol as detailed in Appendix A of the 
report. 

 
b) AGREED to review the Protocol in 12 months’ time, in consultation with the 

Independent Person and the Monitoring Officer, to ensure it is still fit for purpose. 
  
6. AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
 
 The Civic Affairs Committee considered a report, which suggested a number of 

amendments to the Council’s Constitution further to the decision by Council at its Annual 
General Meeting on 23 May 2013 to abolish the Sustainable Energy Committee and 
introduce a second scrutiny and overview committee called the Partnerships Review 
Committee. 
 
The Civic Affairs Committee RECOMMENDED that the Council: - 
 

a) Approves the revised version of Article 6 of the Constitution, as set out in Appendix 
A of the report. 

 
b) Approves the revised version of the Scrutiny and Overview Procedure Rules, as 

set out in Appendix B of the report. 
 

c) Approves the amendment of those sections of the Constitution referred to in 
paragraph 10.1 of the report to reflect the establishment of the Partnerships 
Review Committee as a second scrutiny and overview committee. 
 

d) Amends the Member role descriptions under Part 5 of the Constitution relating to 
the Scrutiny and Overview Committee so that they apply to both the Partnerships 
Review Committee and the Scrutiny and Overview Committee. 
 

e) Allocates the Partnerships Review Committee as the authority’s Crime and 
Disorder Committee. 

  



Civic Affairs Committee Thursday, 20 June 2013 

7. TRUMPINGTON MEADOWS COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 
 The Civic Affairs Committee considered a report which set out Haslingfield Parish 

Council’s request for a Community Governance Review to be undertaken in respect of 
Trumpington Meadows, pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007. 
 
David Lord, Senior Lawyer, presented the report and informed Members that he had 
undertaken informal discussion with representatives of the Parish Council on the content 
of his report prior to the meeting.  Copies of the original letter from the Parish Council 
dated 13 February 2013 were circulated at the meeting, together with the Parish Council’s 
comments on the report.  Further to these informal discussions, David Lord removed 
reference to the occupation level of properties from the first recommendation in the report 
and replaced this with reference to the application for reserved matters, so that the 
recommendation read: - 
 
“That the committee agrees that a Community Governance Review should be undertaken 
to consider the future governance arrangements for the new community at Trumpington 
Meadows, but that it should not commence until the application for reserved matters has 
been approved, subject to on-going review by the Civic Affairs Committee”. 
 
(Councillor Ray Manning attended the meeting at this stage of proceedings). 
 
David Lord set out some of the legal issues associated with Community Governance 
Reviews and Parish Councils, highlighting that a Parish Council could only be established 
with a minimum of 150 electors within its area.  The only other governance models that 
could be put in place were a Parish Meeting or a Shadow Parish Council, but it was 
agreed that none of these would be appropriate for Trumpington Meadows.  The second 
recommendation in the report, if supported, would enable officers to commence informal 
discussions with all interest parties and undertake a lot of the background work that would 
normally take place as part of a Community Governance Review.  This would help to 
ensure that the formal Community Governance Review, whenever it commenced, could 
be undertaken in a shorter timescale than usual. 
 
Parish Councillor Bob Branch, Chairman of Haslingfield Parish Council, and John 
Wheelhouse, former Chairman of Haslingfield Parish Council, addressed the meeting and 
emphasised that parishioners were very keen to see this issue progress.  They were 
therefore keen for the second recommendation to reflect that officers should undertake 
informal discussions with all interested parties immediately.  It was also noted that the 
Parish Council had to set aside £3,000, which equated to 5% of its precept, for 
Trumpington Meadows and this amount would increase until a governance arrangement 
for Trumpington Meadows was resolved.   
 
Discussion ensued on the first recommendation, as amended, and it was suggested that 
the Community Governance Review should commence when the application for reserved 
matters was registered, rather than approved, and that this should be subject to on-going 
review by the Civic Affairs Committee.   
 
Following the proposal and seconding of a motion that was supported unanimously, the 
Civic Affairs Committee AGREED that: - 
 

a) A Community Governance Review should be undertaken to consider the future 
governance arrangements for the new community at Trumpington Meadows, but 
that it should not commence until the application for reserved matters has been 
registered, subject to on-going review by the Civic Affairs Committee. 



Civic Affairs Committee Thursday, 20 June 2013 

b) Officers should commence informal discussions with all interested parties 
immediately, with a view to taking ‘soundings’ on process, boundary treatment and 
governance structure.  

  
8. NORTHSTOWE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 
 Tracy Mann, Development Officer, provided the Civic Affairs Committee with a verbal 

update on the Northstowe Community Governance Review. 
 
Members were reminded of the informal consultation exercise carried out in 2008 which 
enabled officers at the time to identify and resolve any potential issues that Parish 
Councils or local residents had with regard to establishing a new boundary for Northstowe.  
Officers intended to share the outcomes of this consultation exercise with affected Parish 
Councils, neighbouring Parish Councils and local residents as part of a new informal 
consultation process to ensure that current members of the respective Parish Councils 
and current residents had an opportunity to review the information collated and put 
forward any new views with regard to the governance arrangements for Northstowe.   
 
It was therefore proposed that liaison initially ensued with affected Parish Councils, taking 
into account the draft boundary for Northstowe as agreed following the informal 2008 
consultation exercise.  Informal consultation would then take place with neighbouring 
Parish Councils and local residents in the form of drop-in sessions, following which it was 
anticipated that by the end of the year a consensus could be achieved on a proposed 
boundary for Northstowe in readiness for the commencement of a formal Community 
Governance Review early in 2014. 
 
The Civic Affairs Committee NOTED the update.  

  
9. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 
 
 The Civic Affairs Committee NOTED a report which provided an update on complaints 

cases regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct. 
  
10. TRAINING ON CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
 Fiona McMillan, Legal and Democratic Services Manager and Monitoring Officer, informed 

the Civic Affairs Committee that a training session on the Code of Conduct, 
predetermination and bias would be held on 3 October 2013 in conjunction with 
Huntingdonshire District Council. 
 
Councillor David Bard, Chairman of the Civic Affairs Committee, asked the Council’s 
political group leaders to ensure that as many Members as possible attended the training 
session. 

  
11. PROTOCOL BETWEEN CAMBRIDGESHIRE/PETERBOROUGH MONITORING 

OFFICERS AND CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE 
 
 The Civic Affairs Committee NOTED that the Council’s Monitoring Officer signed a joint 

protocol on 10 May 2013 with Cambridgeshire Police, Huntingdonshire District Council 
and East Cambridgeshire District Council to set out liaison procedures between Monitoring 
Officers and the Police on handling Councillor complaints where there was a potential 
criminal sanction.  A copy of the joint protocol was attached to the agenda for this meeting. 

  
 
 



Civic Affairs Committee Thursday, 20 June 2013 

12. DATES OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was AGREED that future meetings of the Civic Affairs Committee would be held on 5 

December 2013 and 20 March 2014, each commencing at 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

  
The Meeting ended at 10.40 a.m. 

 
 


